
 

 

i 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B: Part of this meeting may be subject to audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 January 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL MEMBERS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 To receive any Special Interest Area Updates. 

 
7. POLICING PLAN 2015 - 2018 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 56) 

 
8. PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS REFORM - ESTABLISHING A LOCAL PENSIONS 

BOARD UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
  



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
13. NEW YORK DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE – MUTUAL SECONDMENT OF 

STAFF 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
14. INCOME GENERATION, SPONSORSHIP AND OTHER ADDITIONAL FUNDING – 

ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 80) 

 
15. OPERATION BROADWAY - A JOINT INITIATIVE BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

LONDON TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE AND THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
16. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2015.  

 
 For Decision 

(circulated separately) 
20. PUBLIC REALM SAFETY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 

(circulated separately) 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 16 January 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 16 January 2015 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Alex Orme Town Clerk's Department 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Michael Cogher Comptroller & City Solicitor 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Karen Wilson City Surveyor’s Department 

Paul Double Remembrancer 

Sam Cook Remembrancer’s Department 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

  

 
City of London Police: 
Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

Commander Stephen Head Commander, Economic Crime 

Commander Wayne Chance Commander, Operations 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Lucy Frew, Deputy Richard Regan 
and Adrian Leppard (Commissioner). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES - 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a)  the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 8 December 
2014 be approved; 

b) the minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting held on 13 November 
2014 be noted; and 

c) the Minutes of the Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee held on 4 December 2014 be noted.  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4a. Outstanding References  
 
Delivery of Police Uniform – Members were informed that the original expected 
date for the delivery of items was the third week of January 2015; however, the 
Force had been notified that this had now slipped to 23rd March due to 
manufacturing and shipping issues.  In light of the delay, the Force was in 
discussion with City of London Procurement and City Solicitors regarding the 
contract and costs. 
 
Delivery and distribution - It was proposed initially to distribute the new uniform 
to officers within the Uniform Policing, Information & Intelligence, Specials and 
ACPO Directorates; this would be to approximately 460 officers.  The remaining 
uniform would then be stored at Bishopgate and distributed to the other 
Directorates in slower time over the next year or on a needs basis if required 
more urgently. 

 
Members noted that the process proposed for distribution of the uniform was: 

 
A. Delivery of all garments to a central location which has sufficient 

space to;  

i) Accommodate all of the garments 

ii) Allow for initial inspection of the garments 

iii) Verify delivery to order 

iv) Separation of the garments into size ranges. 

B. Pack the garments into named individual kit bags for each officer 

against historic size data. 

C. Distribution of garments to officer’s work place.  

The present timeframe from delivery to completion of main distribution is for 
twelve weeks.  
 
Resolution to the Planning and Transportation Committee – 21 Moorfields 
Members were informed that the Planning and Transportation Committee had 
agreed that upon consideration of the development application in relation to 21 
Moorfields they would consider the inclusion a planning condition such that any 
planning consent which may be granted was contingent upon the development 
providing sufficient CCTV coverage of the nearby entrances to the Barbican 
Highwalk on the grounds that this would have a significant benefit to public 
safety. 
 

5. COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY BILL  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer which advised of the 
relevant provisions of the Counter Terrorism and Security Bill. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be referred to the Town Clerk, Commissioner of 
the City of London Police and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services for consideration of follow-up action required in the light of the Bill. 
 
 

Page 2



6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  
 
1a. Community Engagement Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided details of issues raised at Ward Level and the Force response since 
the last report was presented. 
 
The Commander of Operations provided Members with a brief update in 
relation to the engagement approach following the recent attack in Paris. 
 
Members discussed the issue of fraud and the importance of being aware of 
what was disclosed on social media websites. 
 
The Committee complimented the work of both the Community Engagement 
team and the Cadets.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
2a. Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police on matters 
relating to the Equality, Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Portfolio. 
 
One Member commented that the report was very helpful in terms of providing 
details of information on activities, however, suggested it would be useful to 
have some information regarding any areas of concern.  In addition, Members 
suggested that key Establishment committee reports should be submitted to the 
Police Committee so that Members are sighted on significant staff issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2015/16 AND DRAFT MEDIUM-TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN UP TO 2017/18  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Commissioner 
of Police which provided details of the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2015/16 
and the draft Medium Term Financial plan for the period to 2017/18. 
 
Members noted that a number of risks had been built into the plan including the 
assumption that there would be no increase in the Business Rate Premium.  
One Member expressed a view that the Business Rate should not be raised; 
however this matter would be discussed in more detail by the Finance 
Committee. 
 
Members acknowledged the financial challenges that the Force was facing and 
noted the options on page 31 of the report that may be required to eliminate the 
underlying revenue deficits from 2016 onwards.   
 
 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED – That, 
a) the latest forecast outturn for 2014/15 be noted; 
b) the revenue budget for 2015/16 be approved and submitted to the 

Finance Committee; 
c) the capital budget for 2015/16 be approved; and 
d) the indicative forecasts for 2016/17 and 2017/18 together with the  

proposal to report back to Committee before the summer recess setting 
out a financial strategy to maintain a minimum general reserve balance 
of £4m over the period to 2017/18 be noted. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items if urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. MINUTES -  
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 8 
December  2014 be approved;  

b) the Non Public Minutes of the Economic Crime Board held on 13 
November 2014 be received; and  

c) the non-public Minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
(Police) Committee held on 21 November 2014 be received. 

 
12. 42 NORTH ROAD - POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT  

The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police concerning 
42 North Road. 
 

13. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TRAVEL CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR 
REGULAR POLICE OFFICERS  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police concerning 
the annual review of Travel Concession Agreement for Regular Police Officers. 
 

14. BERNARD MORGAN HOUSE - DECLARATION OF SURPLUS TO 
REQUIREMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
Bernard Morgan House. 
 

15. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Assistant Commissioner of police was heard concerning on-going and 
successful operations undertaken by the City of London Police which included 

Page 4



an overview of the impact of the recent events in Paris on policing in the City of 
London. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18. SUCCESSION PLANNING - RETENTION PAYMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding succession 
planning. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

POLICE COMMITTEE 
26 February 2015 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

23/05/14 
 

Delivery of Police 
Uniform 

Commissioner 
of Police 

In progress - The 
implementation date has 
slipped to 23rd March due to 
manufacturing and shipping 
issues.  In light of the delay, 
the Force are in discussion 
with procurement regarding 
contract and cost. An update 
will be given to Committee 
only by exception if there is 
further slippage, otherwise 
the uniform will be rolled out 
by the end of May 2015. 

3/04/2014 
Item 5. 2a 
EDHR Update 
Disability 
Equality 
Standard 

Report to the Committee 
outlining a full evaluation 
of the Disability Equality 
Standard  

Commissioner 
of Police 

Complete – A report on 
Disability Equality Standard 
is submitted for the 26th 
February 2015 Committee 
agenda.  

3/04/14 
Item 3.a) 
Barbican 
Highwalk CCTV 

Progress update -  CCTV 
upgrade 
 
 

Safer City 
Partnership 
 
 

In progress 
Report to the Committee on 
26 March 2015 

08/12/14 
Item 5 – Road 
Safety  

Commissioner undertook 
to bring a report back to 
outline the plan for 
prevention strategies and 
explore suggestions put 
forward by Members in 
relation to pedestrian 
inattention as the main 
cause of collisions at 
present.  

 Transportation 
and Public 
Realm Director 
supported by 
CoLP 

 In Progress-Report to the 
Committee on  20th May 
2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

08/12/14 
Item 8 – New 
Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 
2014 – 
Delegated 
Powers 

The Community  safety 
Team, within the Town 
Clerks Department be 
the ‘Single Point of 
contact for the 
Community Trigger as 
required under the Act 
and the Safer City 
Partnership 
oversee/scrutinise any 
community triggers and 
appeals; and 

Assistant 
Director 
Street Scene, 
Strategy & 
Safer City 
Partnership 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

The Police Committee, 
in partnership with the 
City Of London Police, 
be responsible for the 
production of a 
Community Remedies 
document. 

COLP/ 
Assistant 
Director 
Street Scene, 
Strategy & 
Safer City 
Partnership 

In Progress 
This document is due to be 
submitted to 26th March 
Police Committee 

 An update on the 
conclusion of the project. 

Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

In progress 
Report to the Committee on 
26 March 2015 

 

Page 8



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police Committee 26 February 2015 

Subject: 
Appointment of External Members  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
In May 2009, two external members joined the Police Committee for a 
four-year term following changes to the Committee’s constitution. The two 
members, Helen Marshall and Don Randall were appointed in line with a 
recruitment process set out in a Membership Scheme agreed by the 
Committee.  

In 2013, a similar recruitment process was carried out and Helen Marshall 
was re-appointed to serve a four year, non-renewable term and Don 
Randall was re-appointed for a two-year, non-renewable term.  In making 
this recommendation it was hoped to achieve a balance of change and 
continuity by making two separately-timed appointments.  

The purpose of this report is to notify the Police Committee that the 2nd 

term of office of Don Randall is coming to an end in May 2015 and that a 
recruitment process will need to start immediately with a view to filling the 
vacancy. That process is detailed in this report.  

The Committee is also asked to determine the composition of the 
Selection Panel that will make recommendations directly to the Common 
Council for the appointment of the external Member.  

Recommendations 

That:- 

a) the process for recruiting one external member of the Police 
Committee for a four-year term starting May 2015 be noted; 

b) the Police Committee Membership Scheme be noted; and 

c) a Member of the Police Committee be appointed as third member of 
the selection panel, to sit alongside the Chairman, the Deputy 
Chairman and a fourth non-Common Council member to be 
identified.  

Main Report 
Background 

 
1. In 2008 the Police Committee undertook a review of its constitution in the light 

of reform to police authorities elsewhere. An outcome of that review was that 
two seats on the committee should be reserved for external members, in an 
effort to broaden the representation of City communities on the Committee. A 
Selection Panel appointed by the Police Committee conducted an open 
recruitment process to select the two external members.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
2. The recruitment process is set out in the Police Committee Membership 

Scheme, a document that was first agreed in January 2009. This Scheme 
(attached at Appendix A) was designed to closely reflect the regulations for 
recruiting independent members in other police authorities which applied at the 
time. 

3. The Selection Panel in 2013 comprised:- 

 The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Police Committee (Henry 
Pollard and Simon Duckworth respectively) 

 Alderman Alison Gowman as a third member of the Committee 

 Councillor Paul Murphy, former Chairman of the Greater Manchester 
Police (External) 

 
4. The two vacancies were advertised in the national press and all applications 

were considered by the Panel for the purposes of short-listing.  Three applicants 
were interviewed, including Helen Marshall and Don Randall.  Helen Marshall 
was subsequently re-appointed to serve a four year, non-renewable term and 
Don Randall re-appointed for a two-year, non-renewable term by the Court of 
Common Council on 16 May 2013 (effective from that day). 

Recruitment Process 

5
[...]
oncerning the 
voting rights of co-opted / external members. He has clarified, in reference to 
the proviso in section 13 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 that 
co-opted/ external members shall for all purposes be treated as non-voting 
members of a committee/sub-committee. This applies to the Common Council 
in its capacity as a local authority, police authority or port health authority.  

Page 11

http://www.obv.org.uk/
http://www.eavesforwomen.org.uk/
http://www.diversityjobs.co.uk/


16. Whilst this means that External Members of the Police Committee are not 
entitled to a formal vote, they can of course continue to take part in the normal 
business of the police authority, with the Police Committee benefitting from their 
counsel and advice.   

Financial Implications 
 
17. The cost of placing advertisements in two newspapers with a City circulation 

and in other media is likely to be in the region of £7,000 - £8,000. Estimate 
prices as follows:- 

 Advertisements in Broadsheets cost up to £5,500  

 Advertisements in newspapers distributed at Underground/Railway 
stations cost in excess of £1,500. 

 Advertisements in websites run by interest groups/advocacy groups can 
cost up to £500. LinkedIn job ads are £125 for a 30-day posting. 
Promotion in social media (Facebook, Twitter, etc.) can be arranged free-
of-charge.  

18. There are sufficient funds in your Committee’s local risk budget to meet the 
costs associated with the advertisements.  

Conclusion 
 
19. External Members of the Police Committee will need to be recruited for a four-

year term starting May 2015. This report details the process to be followed. A 
selection panel needs to be appointed to conduct shortlisting and interviews and 
the Committee’s decision to nominate a member to sit alongside the Chairman, 
the Deputy Chairman and a fourth external member.  

Background Papers: 
Report to the Police Committee December 2012 
Report to the Selection Panel, 11 February 2013 
Re
[...]
f 

conduct and ethics and be committed to 
upholding human rights and equality of 
opportunity for all.  

 
Leadership  the confidence to lead by example, 

establish clear goals and objectives and 
build support and commitment within the 
authority and force as well as the wider 
community and with partner agencies.  

 
Decisive to show resilience, even in challenging 

circumstances, remaining calm and 
confident and able to make difficult 
decisions.  

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee(s): 
Police 

 

Date(s): 
 26th February 2015 

Subject: 
Policing Plan 2015-2018 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 06/15 

 
 
For Decision 

 
Summary  

This report presents the draft revised Policing Plan 2015-18 for the City of 
London, informing the community and staff how the City area is to be policed.  

The Force and Court of Common Council (in its capacity as a police authority) 
are required to continue to publish a policing plan by the Police Act 1996 due 
to being exempt from the legislative requirement to publish a police and crime 
plan.    

There remains a national expectation that police forces continue to reduce 
crime. The national requirement to support the national Strategic Policing 
Requirement remains, and has been retained in the plan as a separate priority 
area. The priorities proposed in the plan, detailed immediately below, support 
both national requirements. The priorities are: Counter terrorism; Safer roads; 
Public order; Victim based crime; Antisocial behaviour; Tackling fraud;  
National Lead Force;  and Strategic Policing Requirement. 

Members discussed and endorsed a draft of the plan, subject to amendments, at 
a workshop on the 8th December 2014. A second workshop was held on 16th 
January 2015 where draft measures were considered and supported by 
Members.  

High level financial information is included within the plan based on the current 
medium term financial plan, which has been reported to your Committee 
separately.  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that: 

i) Your Committee adopts the Draft Policing Plan 2015-18 appended to 
this report as the Policing Plan for the City of London, subject to any 
further amendments agreed by your Committee and the Commissioner.  

ii) Following approval the plan is published on the internet by 31st March 
2015;  and 

iii) Performance against the plan is reported quarterly to your Police 
Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee. 

 

 
 

Main Report 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
Background 
 
1. Legislation requires Police and Crime Commissioners to publish police and 

crime plans in place of traditional policing plans1. That requirement does not 
apply to the Court of Common Council in its capacity as policy authority for 
the City of London.  The Force and your Committee continues to be governed 
by the relevant sections of the Police Act 1996 with respect to the publication 
of policing plans.2   However, where possible the Force and Authority has 
resolved to align the format of its policing plan with the general requirements 
of policing and crime plans. 

2. The responsibility for drafting the policing plan and advising a police authority 
on its contents remains with the Commissioner of Police.  However, guidance 
and legislation is clear that the police authority must approve and 
subsequently own the published plan. 

 
Current Position 
 
3. The Police Act 19963 requires the police authority to issue, before the 

beginning of each financial year, a policing plan setting out: 

i. the proposed arrangements for the policing of that area for the 
period of three years beginning with that year; and 

ii. its policing objectives for the policing of its area during that year. 

4. Although the plan covers a period of three years, there is a requirement to 
review and republish the plan annually.  

5. There is a requirement that policing plans (and their policing and crime
[...]
plan for internet publication based on the attached draft. The cost is 
likely to be in the region of £1000. 

17. It is proposed to include end of 3rd quarter performance data to publish the 
plan on the internet by 31st March 2015. This can be easily updated during 
April/May 2015 with end of financial year performance data once available, 
and thereafter an amended version of the plan published on the intranet. 

 

                                                           
5
 Police Committee January 16

th
 2015 

Page 26



Proposals 

18. This Report proposes: 

i) Your Committee adopts the Draft Policing Plan 2015-18 appended to this 
report as the Policing Plan for the City of London, subject to any 
additional amendments agreed by your Committee and Commissioner; 
and 

ii) Following approval the Plan is published on the internet by 31st March 
2015; and 

iii) Performance against the Plan is reported quarterly to your Police 
Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee. 

Strategic Implications 

19. The Policing Plan directly supports the City of London Corporation’s Vision to 
support and promote the City of London as the world leader in international 
finance and business services, maintaining high quality, accessible and 
responsive services benefiting its communities, neighbours, London and the 
nation.  

20. The Policing Plan also has regard to the priorities of the Safer City 
Partnership. 

Conclusion 

21. Issuing and publishing a Policing Plan remains a statutory obligation on the 
Force and Court of Common Council in its capacity as police authority. The 
Policing Plan appended to this report is compliant with current guidance on 
those matters policing plans must address. Accordingly, your Committee are 
invited to adopt the proposed Plan as the Policing Plan for the City of London.  

 
Attached Papers: 
Draft City of London Police Policing Plan 2015-18. 
 
Contact: 
 
Stuart Phoenix 
Head of Strategic Planning 
020 7601 2213 
email: 
[...]
er disposal, prevention or 
disruption 

The value of fraud prevented through interventions 

 

City of London Police Policing Plan 2015-2018  

   Vision 

 

   Values 

 

  Delivery 

 

   Finance 

 

  Measures  Appendices 

 

  The City   Priorities 

P
age 48



 

Page | 21  
 

National Lead Force: The attrition rate of crimes reported to Action Fraud 

   The level of complaints against Action Fraud 

   The level of the National Lead Force’s return on investment 

   The percentage of victims of fraud satisfied with the Action Fraud reporting service 
 

Strategic Policing Requirement:   The level of Force compliance with requirements under the Strategic Policing Requirement 

 

Satisfaction: The percentage of victims of crime satisfied with the service provided by the police 

The percentage of people surveyed who believe the police in the City of London are doing a good or excellent job 

 

Performance against these measures will be reported quarterly to the Police Performance and Resources Sub Committee. 

P
age 49



 

Commissioner 

Commander 

(Operational) 

Assistant 

Commissioner 

Director of 

Corporate Services 

Commander 

(Economic Crime) 

Economic Crime 

Directorate 

Dedicated Cheque 

and Plastic Crime 

Insurance Fraud 

Enforcement Unit 

Money Laundering 

Unit 

Financial 

Investigation Unit 

Fraud 

Investigation 

Economic Crime 

Academy 

National Fraud 

Intelligence Bureau 

Action 

Fraud 

Intelligence and 

Information 

Operational Planning 

and Performance 

Information 

Hub 

Intelligence  

Assets 

Uniformed  

Policing  

Operations 

Support 

Community 

Policing 

Crime  

Investigation  

Operations 

Special Branch and 

Counter Terrorism 

Administration of 

Justice 

Strategic 

Development 

Professional 

Standards 

Corporate Services  

Shared  

Services 

Financial  

Services 

Human  

Resources 

Information 

Technology 

General  

Services 

Police Intellectual 

Property Crime Unit 


[...]
genda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Appointment of External Members
	External Members - Appendix A
	External Members - Appendix B

	7 Policing Plan 2015 - 2018
	Appendix A - Policing Plan

	8 Public Sector Pensions Reform - Establishing a Local Pensions Board Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 New York District Attorney’s Office – Mutual secondment of Staff
	14 Income Generation, Sponsorship and Other Additional Funding – Annual Update Report
	Income Generation, Sponsorship and Other Additional Funding – Annual Update Report  - Appendix A, B

	15 Operation Broadway - a joint initiative between the City of London Trading Standards Service and the City of London Police



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 26 February 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 

Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 26 February 2015 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Matthew Lock Chamberlain's Department 

Tony Macklin Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection 

  

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard 
Ian Dyson 

Commissioner 
Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

Stephen Head Commander, Economic Crime 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Vivienne Littlechild, Simon 
Duckworth and Commander Wayne Chance. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee noted the list of Outstanding References. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL MEMBERS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the 
appointment of an External Member to the Police Committee. 
 
Further to the discussion, Members agreed to extend the application process 
and asked Officers to recalibrate the timeframe by one cycle.  The proposal 
would therefore be considered by the Court of Common Council on 21 May 
2015. 
  
RESOLVED – That 

a) the process for recruiting one external member of the Police 
Committee for a four-year term starting May 2015 be noted; 

b) the Officers be requested to extend the timeframe of the 
application process by one cycle; 

c) the Police Committee Membership Scheme be noted; and 
d) Lucy Frew be appointed as third member of the selection panel, to 

sit alongside the Chairman, the Deputy Chairman and a fourth non-
Common Council member to be identified. 

 
6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  

A report of the Commissioner of Police was received in relation to the Disability 
Standard. 
 
Members discussed the findings of the disability study and considered there 
ought to be a focus around internal support for staff.  It was acknowledged that 
an update on the action around the Disability Standard would be included in the 
next quarterly EDHR Update to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. POLICING PLAN 2015 - 2018  
The Committee considered a report regarding the draft revised Policing Plan 
2015 – 2018 for the City of London, informing the community and staff how the 
City area was to be policed. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  
a) the Draft Policing Plan 2015-18 appended to this report as the Policing 

Plan for the City of London be adopted, subject to any further 
amendments agreed by Committee and the Commissioner; 

b) following approval the plan be published on the internet by 31st March; 
and 

c) the Performance against the plan be reported quarterly to the Police 
Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee. 



 
8. PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS REFORM - ESTABLISHING A LOCAL 

PENSIONS BOARD UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the 
establishment of a Local Pensions Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the report be noted; and 
b) a further report be presented to the Committee in March 2015 which provided 

clarity in relation to the Police Membership. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2015 be approved. 
 

13. NEW YORK DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE – MUTUAL SECONDMENT 
OF STAFF  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
mutual secondment of staff to the New York District Attorney’s Office. 
 

14. INCOME GENERATION, SPONSORSHIP AND OTHER ADDITIONAL 
FUNDING – ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an annual update on income generation, sponsorship and other additional 
funding.  
 

15. OPERATION BROADWAY - A JOINT INITIATIVE BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
LONDON TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE AND THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection concerning Operation Broadway. 
 

16. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 



17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2015 be approved. 
 

20. PUBLIC REALM SAFETY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


